The Company has an funded gratuity scheme (unfunded gratuity scheme as at 31 March 2024) for its employees and gratuity liability has been provided based on the actuarial valuation done at the
year end.  The present value of the defined benefit obligations and the related current service cost and past service cost were measured using the Projected Unit Credit Method.

The actuarial valuation of the defined benefit obligation was carried out as the balance sheet date. The present value of the defined benefit obligations and the related current service cost and past
service cost were measured using the Projected Unit Credit Method.

Based on the actuarial valuation obtained in this respect, the following table sets out the details of the employee benefit obligation as at balance sheet date:

R S M Pharma Private Limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Amount in Millions, unless otherwise stated)

VIII Quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions is as below:
 For the year ended

31 March 2025
 For the year ended

31 March 2024
1 Increase / (decrease) on present value of defined benefit obligation at the end of the year -   -

(i) +1% increase in discount rate (0.34)   (0.31)
(ii) -1% decrease in discount rate 0.37   0.34
(iii) +1% increase in rate of salary increase 0.39   0.36
(iv) -1% decrease in rate of salary increase (0.37)   (0.34)
(v) +1% increase in rate of Employee Turnover
(vi) -1% decrease in rate of Employee Turnover

2 Sensitivity analysis method

IX Actuarial assumptions:  As at
31 March 2025

 As at
31 March 2024

1 Expected return on plan assets
2 Discount rate 6.66% 7.13%
3 Expected rate of salary increase 8.00% 8.00%
4 Rate of employee turnover 20.00% 20.00%
5

Mortality Rate During Employment
IALM (2012-14)

Ultimate
IALM (2012-14)

Ultimate
6 Retirement age  58 years  58 years

X Asset-Liability matching category

Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the projected benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the
reporting year, which is the same method as applied in calculating the projected benefit obligation as recognised in the balance sheet.

There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior year INR

The Company has purchased insurance policy, which is basically a year-on-year cash accumulation plan in which the interest rate is declared on yearly basis and is guaranteed for a period